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Under no circumstances does the manufacturer accept warranty or liability claims for 
damages caused from improper use of this product. Provide this manual to any new user.

CAUTION: Read all instructions before assembly. Failure to assemble or operate properly may 
result in damage or personal injury. Retain manual for future reference. See the Safety and 
Warnings listed on the assembly instructions included with your desk frame.

CAUTION: In rare cases, certain light patterns may trigger seizures.

Safety and Warnings

Assembly Instructions

Package Contents

Keypad
 

#10x5/8" Wood Screws
(provided with desk and labeled H14) qty 2

#10-24 x ¾" Machine Screw

#10 x ¾" Wood Screw

M4 x 8mm Machine Screw #10 x 5/8” Wood Screws#10 x 5/8” Screw M6 x 8

#10-24 x ¾" Machine Screw

M6 x 10 Hex Drive Flat Head Screw

M8 x 10 Machine Screw

M8 x 8 Set Screw

M6 x 10 Machine Screw

#10 Washer

Phillips Screwdriver

You’ll also need

Step 1 - Attach Keypad to Desktop
There are keypad attachment holes pre-drilled into UPLIFT 
desktops. The pre-drilled holes are located on both the left and 
right sides, so you can choose the side on which you’d like to 
attach the keypad. 

Typically the desk is upside down when assembling and attaching 
the keypad. This means the keypad will be on the opposite side 
once the desk is flipped upright. 

A.	 Align the keypad mounting holes with the pre-drilled holes in 
the desktop.

B.	 Attach the keypad to the desktop with two #10 x 5/8" Wood 
Screws provided with your desk frame and labeled H14. Be 
careful not to overtighten the screws to avoid stripping.

If your desktop doesn’t have pre-drilled keypad holes, refer to the 
Optional Desktop Drilling Instructions in Step 2. If it does, skip to 
Step 3.

Step 2 - Optional Desktop Drilling Instructions
A.	 If you are using your own desktop or you would like to attach the 

keypad in a different location than the pre-drilled holes, position 
the keypad on the desktop where you would like to attach it and 
make a pencil mark at the center of each keypad mounting hole.
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Step 3 - Connect the Keypad to the 
Control Box
A.	 Plug the end of the keypad's cable into the port marked 

"HS" on your UPLIFT Desk control box.

B.	 Organize your keypad cable to prevent it from snagging on 
anything when  adjusting the desk's height.

Step 4 - Perform Desk Reset Procedure
IMPORTANT: Once assembled and before using your desk, perform the following desk reset procedure to ensure the desk 
legs are calibrated properly.

A.	 Hold the down arrow key until the desk reaches its lowest height and then release the key. 

B.	 Press and hold the down arrow key again for up to 15 seconds until the keypad display shows  , then release the key. 

C.	 Press and hold the down arrow key again until the desk lowers slightly then rises slightly. Release the key. If the desk 
didn’t move, try the reset procedure again. 

D.	 Your desk is now ready for use!

B.	 Use an electric drill and a 1/8" drill bit to drill pilot holes 
at the pencil marks.

IMPORTANT: Ensure your desktop 
is at least 0.75" thick and DRILL NO 
DEEPER THAN 1/2" to avoid drilling 
through your desktop. To ensure 
this, wrap a piece of tape around 
your drill bit 1/2" from the tip. Stop 
drilling just before the tape touches 
the desktop.

X 0.5”

Tape
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Step 5 - Advanced Keypad Settings & 
Programming
Scan the QR code or visit https://www.upliftdesk.com/
desk-assembly-and-programming/ to see Settings 
and Programming instructions.

Step 5 - LED Settings
A.	 Select the LED Pattern

a.	 Press the key to access the LED settings menu.

b.	 Press the key again to cycle through the numbered LED pattern options (L01-L07, L00 is off). 

c.	 Press the "M" key to save the pattern selected.

Note: If the "M" key is not pressed within about five seconds, the keypad will exit the settings menu without saving 
selections and return to the desk height display.

B.	 Select the LED Color (L01, L04, L05, L06, L07 LED single color patterns only)

a.	 Press the key to access the LED settings menu.

b.	 Press the up arrow key to cycle through the color options. 

•	 (L01, L05, L06, L07) 42 color options

•	 (L04) 3 white color temperature options

c.	 Press the "M" key to save the pattern selected.

Note: If the "M" key is not pressed within about five seconds, the keypad will exit the settings menu without saving 
selections and return to the desk height display.

C.	 Select the LED Animation Speed (L02 & L03 LED color changing patterns only)

a.	 Press the key to access the LED settings menu.

b.	 Press the up arrow key to run through the animation speed options below.

•	 (L02) 600, 300, 60, 30, 15, and 5 second cycles

•	 (L03) 300, 60, 30, 15, 5 second cycles and cycle paused (- - -)

c.	 Press the "M" key to save the pattern selected.

Note: If the "M" key is not pressed within about five seconds, the keypad will exit the settings menu without saving 
selections and return to the desk height display.

D.	 Select the LED Brightness

a.	 Press the key to access the LED settings menu.

b.	 Press the down arrow key to cycle through eight brightness levels (12.5% to 100%).

c.	 Press the "M" key to save the pattern selected.

Note: If the "M" key is not pressed within about five seconds, the keypad will exit the settings menu without saving 
selections and return to the desk height display.

Safety and Warnings
See the Safety and Warnings listed 
on the assembly instructions 
included with your desk frame.


